Lone Pine should be found in violation of Rule 906.a., from March 12, 
2006 through April 2, 2006 for twenty-two (22) days of violation.  

A monetary penalty of Seven Thousand dollars ($7,000) should be assessed against 
Lone Pine in accordance with Rule 523.c. for violation of Rule 906.a. 

A monetary penalty of Twenty-two Thousand dollars ($22,000) should be assessed 
against Lone Pine, in accordance with Rule 523.c. for violation of Rule 324.A.b.  

The following mitigating factors should be considered in reducing the maximum 
allowable fine amount by Six Thousand dollars ($6,000) per mitigating factor, for a total of Twelve 
Thousand dollars ($12,000) in fine reduction:  Rule 523.d.(2), the violator demonstrated prompt, 
effective and prudent response to the violation, and Rule 523.d.(3),  the violator cooperated with the 
COGCC with respect to the violation.   

For violations of Rule 324A.b. and  Rule 906.a., and the Oil and Gas Conservation Act, 

a monetary penalty of Seventeen Thousand dollars ($17,000.00) should be assessed against Lone 
Pine, in accordance with Rule 523.c., taking into consideration mitigating factors in accordance with 
Rule 523.d. 

Pursuant to Article IX, of the “Memorandum of Agreement” between WQCD and 
COGCC, adopted February 15, 2000, COGCC staff conferred with WQCD enforcement staff in

[...]

Surface Waters, and in violation of Rule 906.a., as described above for the March 12, 2006 crude 
oil release from the flowline associated with the Spaulding No. 1 Well, located in the NW¼ NE¼ of 
Section 28, Township 9 North, Range 81 West, 6th P.M., proposing a fine of Seventeen Thousand 
dollars ($17,000) for violation of the Rules.  On June 13, 2007, Lone Pine Gas, Inc., agreed to and 
accepted the AOC, including the fine of Seventeen Thousand dollars ($17,000). 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Oil and Gas Conservation Commission of the 
State of Colorado, pursuant to the above, has scheduled the above-entitled matter for hearing on: 

Date: Monday, August 27, 2007 
 Tuesday, August 28, 2007  

Time: